

No. 11-770

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHUNON L. BAILEY, AKA POLO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below . . . . .  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction . . . . .  | 1    |
| Constitutional provision involved . . . . .   | 2    |
| Statement . . . . .   | 2    |
| Summary of argument . . . . .   | 11   |
| Argument:   |      |
| Petitioner’s detention incident to the execution<br>of a search warrant was valid under the Fourth<br>Amendment . . . . .   | 14   |
| A. Under <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , police officers executing a search warrant for contraband may detain departing occupants a short distance from the premises when reasonably necessary . . . . . | 15   |
| 1. The reasonableness of a warrantless seizure is determined by balancing the law enforcement interests against the intrusion on personal liberty . . . . .   | 16   |
| 2. Balancing those concerns, <i>Summers</i> held as a categorical rule that officers executing a search warrant may detain occupants who leave the premises . . . . .                                 | 17   |
| 3. <i>Summers</i> and later cases confirm that the manner in which officers conduct such a detention must be objectively reasonable under the circumstances . . . . .                                 | 20   |
| 4. Accordingly, no federal court of appeals has adopted petitioner’s strict geographic limit on detention . . . . .   | 22   |
| B. A strict geographic limit on detention would be inconsistent with <i>Summers</i> . . . . .   | 24   |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. When officers observe an occupant depart premises subject to a search warrant, they have an identifiable and individualized basis to detain him . . . . .                                     | 24   |
| 2. <i>Summers</i> rejected a strict geographic limit on where an occupant may be detained . . . . .  | 27   |
| C. Substantial law enforcement interests justify detaining an occupant away from the premises as soon as reasonably practicable . . . . .  | 31   |
| 1. An occupant who has departed the premises may flee from officers . . . . .  | 31   |
| 2. An occupant who has departed the premises may return to harm officers or interfere with the search . . . . .  | 35   |
| 3. An occupant who has departed the premises may be returned to assist in the orderly completion of the search . . . . .   | 43   |
| 4. Detaining an occupant away from the premises avoids alerting others inside to the police presence . . . . .   | 44   |
| 5. Detaining an occupant away from the premises avoids forcing officers to commence the search prematurely . . . . .   | 45   |
| D. Detaining an occupant a short distance from the premises is not substantially more intrusive and may be less intrusive than detaining him in the immediate vicinity of the premises . . . . . | 46   |
| E. Petitioner’s geographic limit is artificial, unnecessary, and impractical . . . . .   | 49   |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 53   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:  | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....  | 33                 |
| <i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....   | 36                 |
| <i>Avery v. King</i> , 110 F.3d 12 (6th Cir. 1997) .....                                      | 39                 |
| <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....                                     | 41                 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....                                     | 16                 |
| <i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....   | 42                 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Yesilciman</i> , 550 N.E.2d 378 (Mass.<br>1990) .....                      | 40                 |
| <i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979) .....                                     | 17                 |
| <i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....                                       | 16, 20, 32         |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 622 S.E.2d 425 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005) .....                              | 38                 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) .....  | 16                 |
| <i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609<br>(2007) .....                            | 17, 21, 22, 32, 36 |
| <i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....   | 36                 |
| <i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....   | 16, 36             |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....  | 37                 |
| <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....                                       | 16                 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....                                      | 16, 37             |
| <i>People v. Glaser</i> , 902 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1995) .....                                      | 40                 |
| <i>Poole v. State</i> , No. 12-06-290-CR, 2007 WL 2782746<br>(Tex. App. Sept. 26, 2007) ..... | 39                 |
| <i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....                                      | 44                 |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....                                       | 16                 |

VI

| Cases—Continued:  | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Batchelor</i> , 606 S.E.2d 422 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005) .....   | 38            |
| <i>State v. Madsen</i> , 5 P.3d 575 (N.M. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 4 P.3d 1240 (N.M. 2000) .....                  | 34            |
| <i>State v. Seabury</i> , 985 P.2d 1162 (Kan. 1999) .....   | 39            |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....  | 7, 16, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) .....  | 44            |
| <i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 632 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2011) .....   | 22, 48, 51    |
| <i>United States v. Castro-Portillo</i> , 211 Fed. Appx. 715 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 829 (2007) ..... | 22, 51        |
| <i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 288 F.3d 706 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 910 (2002) .....                | 22, 34, 51    |
| <i>United States v. Coates</i> , 495 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ...  | 42            |
| <i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 939 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1093 (1992) .....          | 22, 51, 52    |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 103 F.3d 90 (10th Cir. 1996) .....  | 23, 51        |
| <i>United States v. Head</i> , 216 Fed. Appx. 543 (6th Cir. 2007) .....   | 51, 52        |
| <i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 544 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2008) .....   | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Montieth</i> , 662 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 2011) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....   | 21            |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998) .....  | 17, 36        |

VII

| Cases—Continued:   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Reinholz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 534 U.S. 896, and 534 U.S. 933 (2001) . . . | 51     |
| <i>United States v. Sears</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 162 (11th<br>Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 971 (2005) . . . . .           | 23, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675<br>(1985) . . . . .  | 20, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Sherrill</i> , 27 F.3d 344 (8th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1048 (1994) . . . . .               | 23, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) . . . . .  | 41     |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 716 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . .  | 23     |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 609 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . .   | 35     |
| <i>Valdez v. State</i> , No. 01-05-821-CR, 2006 WL 3317653<br>(Tex. App. Nov. 16, 2006) . . . . .                        | 39     |
| <i>Williams v. McNeil</i> , 432 So. 2d 950 (La. Ct. App.),<br>writ denied, 437 So. 2d 1151 (La. 1983) . . . . .          | 39     |
| <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) . . . . .  | 44     |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .   | 20     |

Constitution and statutes:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV . . . . .          | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) . . . . .            | 2, 6          |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) . . . . .            | 2, 6          |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .      | 2, 6          |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) . . . . .            | 2, 6          |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) . . . . .    | 2, 6          |
| 28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. II 2008) . . . . . | 9             |

VIII

| Miscellaneous:   | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Amir Hatem Ali, Note, <i>Following the Bright Line of Michigan v. Summers: A Cause for Concern for Advocates of Bright-Line Fourth Amendment Rules</i> , 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 483 (2010) . . . . . | 29         |
| Laurence A. Benner & Charles T. Smarkos, <i>Searching for Narcotics in San Diego: Preliminary Findings from the San Diego Search Warrant Project</i> , 36 Cal. W. L. Rev. 221 (2000) . . . . .           | 35         |
| William J. Dinkin & Cullen D. Seltzer, <i>Criminal Law and Procedure</i> , 35 Univ. of Richmond L. Rev. 537 (2001) . . . . .   | 35         |
| Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure:</i>  |            |
| Vol. 2 (3d ed. 1996) . . . . .   | 20, 25, 33 |
| Vol. 4 (4th ed. 2004) . . . . .  | 26         |
| Dane Schiller & John MacCormack, <i>Two Border Agents Killed in Ambush</i> , San Antonio Express-News, July 8, 1998 . . . . .  | 38         |
| Andrew P. Sutor, <i>Police Operations: Tactical Approaches to Crimes in Progress</i> (1976) . . . . .  | 45         |
| Paul B. Weston & Kenneth M. Wells, <i>Criminal Investigation: Basic Perspectives</i> (3d ed. 1980) . . . . .   | 45         |
